

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Protection Cabinet Kentucky Horse Racing Commission

Andy Beshear, Governor

Ray A. Perry, Secretary Jamie Eads, Executive Director

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Kristin Voskuhl 502-782-0760 Kristin.voskuhl@ky.gov

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission Meets Tuesday, June 20

Lexington, Ky. (June 19, 2023) – The Kentucky Horse Racing Commission (KHRC) meets at 1:30 p.m. Tuesday, June 20, 2023, at the KHRC offices, located in the Kentucky Horse Park at 4063 Iron Works Parkway, Building B, Lexington, KY 40511. The meeting will be livestreamed here: http://www.youtube.com/@KentuckyHorseRacingCommission/streams

The agenda follows:

- I. Call to Order and Roll Call
- II. New Business
 - 1. Minutes of the March 21, 2023, Kentucky Horse Racing Commission Meeting
 - 2. Ratification of WKY Development, LLC's Amendment of Section R of its 2023
 Application to Conduct Live Horse Racing, Simulcasting and Pari-Mutuel Wagering
 - 3. Lexington Trots Breeders Association, LLC's Request to Amend Section S of its 2023 Application to Conduct Live Horse Racing, Simulcasting and Pari-Mutuel Wagering
 - 4. Ratification of Churchill Downs Racetrack, LLC's Request to Amend and Conduct Race Dates at Ellis Entertainment, LLC
 - 5. Proposed Amendments to 810 KAR 2.020, 2.070, 4.001, 4.010, 4.030, and 4.040
 - 6. Ratification of Executive Director's Approval of Churchill Downs Racetrack, LLC's KTDF Distributions at Ellis Park
 - Ratification of Kentucky Proud Series Race Date from June 21, 2023, in McCracken County to June 20, 2023, at Oak Grove Racing and Gaming as part of Christian County's Fair Activities
 - 8. Ratification of Ellis Entertainment, LLC's Backside Improvement Request
 - Ratification of Executive Director's Approval of Lexington Trots Breeders Association Request to Amend Section R of its 2023 Application to Conduct Live Horse Racing, Simulcasting and Pari-Mutuel Wagering
 - 10. Lexington Trots Breeders Association, LLC's Proposed 2023 Race Meet Officials
 - 11. Ellis Entertainment, LLC's Proposed 2023 Race Meet Officials and Date Preference System

12. Kentucky Downs, LLC's Proposed 2023 Race Meet Officials

Division Reports

- a) Thoroughbred Rulings
- b) Standardbred Rulings
- c) Veterinary Division
- d) Pari-Mutuel Wagering Division

III. Executive Session

During the meeting on June 20, 2023, the Commission will go into closed session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1) (c) to discuss pending litigation.

IV. Other Business

- 1. Kentucky Horse Racing Commission's Final Order in Avritt v. KHRC, Administrative Action No. KHRC 22-TB-001
- 2. Kentucky Horse Racing Commission's Final Order in Corrales v. KHRC, Administrative Action No. KHRC-23-TB-003
- 3. Kentucky Horse Racing Commission's Final Order in Hernandez v. KHRC, Administrative Action No. KHRC-23-TB-002

V. Adjournment